trend rate as indicated and also calculated using rates 1% lower and 1% higher. The City’s net OPEB asset
for the plan was based on a valuation date of January 1, 2022 and rolled forward to a measurement date of
June 30, 2023 for the City. The School Board had a valuation date of May 1, 2022 and with a measurement
date of December 31, 2022.

Net OPEB Asset analysis using discount rate:
1% lower (5.75%) Current Rate (6.75%) 1% higher (7.75%)

City’s Plan $(3,673,990) $(10,006,672) $(15,156,804)

School Board $(7,790,681) $(8,622,164) $(9,398,257)

Net OPEB Asset using the health care cost trend rate:
Ultimate Trend 1% lower (2.94%) Current rate (3.94%) 1% higher (4.94%)

City’s Plan $(16,103,209) $(10,006,672) $(2,349,978)

School Board $(9,686,330) $(8,622,164) $(7,406,407)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability – for the Employer (GASB 75 disclosures)

The net OPEB liability is shown below as calculated at the current discount rate and current health care cost
trend rate as shown in the tables below and also as calculated using rates 1% lower and 1% higher.

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) analysis using discount rate:
1% lower (5.75%) Current Rate (6.75%) 1% higher (7.75%)

City’s Plan $(2,104,867) $(8,208,673) $(13,158,147)

1% lower (5.75%) Current Rate (6.75%) 1% higher (7.75%)

School Board $(7,790,681) $(8,622,164) $(9,398,257)

77

CITY OF SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

Note 12.  Other Postemployment Benefits Program – Local Trust (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability – for the Employer (GASB 75 disclosures) (continued)

Net OPEB Asset using the health care cost trend rate:
Ultimate Trend 1% lower (2.94%) Current rate (3.94%) 1% higher (4.94%)

City’s Plan $(13,763,106) $(8,208,673) $(1,242,355)

Ultimate Trend 1% lower (2.94%) Current rate (3.94%) 1% higher (4.94%)

School Board $(9,686,330) $(8,622,162) $(7,406,407)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

78

CITY OF SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

Note 12.  Other Postemployment Benefits Program – Local Trust (Continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (continued)

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position Net OPEB Asset

Balance at 12/31/2021 11,075,152$   23,078,282$   (12,003,130)$
Changes for the Year:

Service cost 366,810   -   366,810
Interest 727,741   -   727,741
Difference between expected and actual
experience (154,315)   -   (154,315)
Contributions -- employer -   435,346   (435,346)
Net investment income -   (2,858,127)   2,858,127
Benefit payments including refunds
   of employee contributions (435,346)   (435,346)   -
Admininstrative expense -   (17,949)   17,949

 Net Changes 504,890   (2,876,076)   3,380,966
 Balances at 12/31/2022 11,580,042$   20,202,206$   (8,622,164)$

School Board Plan

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the City and School Board recognized OPEB expense in the amount of
$3,209 and ($1,070,694) respectively.

The aggregate amount of OPEB Expense for the City and School Board plans, including the local trust and
Virginia Retirement System (VRS) plans are as follows:

OPEB Plan:
City OPEB

Expense
School OPEB

Expense
Local Trust $3,209 ($1,070,694)
VRS Plans: (note 13)
   GLI  147,003 136,822
   LODA  1,276,494 -
   HIC - 867,873
   VLDP - 122,540